

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

RICHARD KAHN and AARK
ENTERPRISE LLC d/b/a
MAULDIN'S, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL
MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Pennsylvania
corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-00781-JEJ

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Hon. Chief Judge John E. Jones III

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. Legal Standards	5
B. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead a Direct Physical Loss of or Damage to Their Business Property, Which Does Not Require Structural Alteration	7
1. The Policy language is ambiguous and should be construed in favor of Plaintiffs’ reasonable interpretation	7
2. Recent COVID-19 insurance coverage decisions have found covered losses or held disposition at the pleading stage to be premature	10
3. Plaintiffs need not allege structural alteration to state a claim for “direct physical loss of or damage to property”	13
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Covered by the Policy’s Civil Authority Provision.....	20
1. Plaintiffs sufficiently allege physical loss or damage to other properties triggering civil authority coverage	20
2. The Policy’s civil authority provision does not require a complete prohibition of access to Plaintiffs’ business property	23
D. The Policy’s Virus Exclusion is Inapplicable to Plaintiffs’ Claims	24
1. Defendant has failed to meet its burden of establishing that the virus exclusion applies to Plaintiffs’ claims	24
2. Under the doctrine of efficient proximate cause, the Policy’s civil authority provision provides coverage for Plaintiffs’ claims.....	25
3. Defendant’s attempt to limit coverage with the virus exclusion should be barred by regulatory estoppel.....	26
E. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead Their Causes of Action	26
1. Plaintiffs sufficiently plead the elements of each cause of action	26
2. Defendant’s motion improperly seeks adjudication of factual issues.....	27
V. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> , No. 20-cv-4418, 2020 WL 5095587 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2020) (<u>Exhibit I</u>)	13
<i>Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co. v. Ingram Micro, Inc.</i> , No. 99-cv-185, 2000 WL 726789 (D. Ariz. April 18, 2000) (<u>Exhibit Q</u>)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6
<i>Azalea, Ltd. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)	16
<i>Bechtel v. Robinson</i> , 886 F.2d 644 (3d Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6
<i>Betz v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 957 A.2d 1244 (Pa. 2008)	8
<i>Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-383, 2020 WL 5637963 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 21, 2020) (<u>Exhibit E</u>)	11
<i>Bubis v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 718 A.2d 1270 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998)	8
<i>Cleland Simpson Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 140 A.2d 41 (Pa. 1958)	22
<i>Commstop, Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-1257, 2012 WL 1883461 (W.D. La. 2012) (<u>Exhibit X</u>)	21
<i>Customized Distribution Servs. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 862 A.2d 560 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2004)	9
<i>Cyclops Corp. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 931 (W.D. Pa. 1973)	15
<i>Davis v. Wells Fargo</i> , 824 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , No. 20-cv-461, 2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020) (<u>Exhibit J</u>)	13
<i>Dole v. Arco Chem. Co.</i> , 921 F.2d 484 (3d Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Estate of Neff v. Alterra Health Care Corp.</i> , 271 F. App’x 224 (3d Cir. 2008)	6, 7, 23
<i>Fountain Powerboat Indus., Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 552 (E.D.N.C. 2000)	16
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020)	14
<i>Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.</i> , 622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)	19
<i>Gibson v. Secretary of U.S. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Dev.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3 (M.D. Pa. 1978)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**(continued)****Page**

<i>Gorski v. Smith</i> , 812 A.2d 683 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002)	26
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 12-cv-4418, 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014) (<u>Exhibit K</u>)	13
<i>Harry's Cadillac-Pontiac-GMC Truck Co., Inc. v. Motors Ins. Corp.</i> , 486 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. App. 1997).....	18
<i>Heller's Gas, Inc. v. Int'l Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-1350, 2017 WL 4119809 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 18, 2017) (<u>Exhibit U</u>)	18
<i>Hetrick v. Valley Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2245, 1992 WL 524309 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. May 28, 1992) (<u>Exhibit G</u>).....	12
<i>Holiday Village East Home Owners Ass'n v. QBE Ins. Corp.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.N.J. 2011).....	10
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co. of D.C.</i> , 1999 Cal. App. 2d 239 (1962).....	17
<i>K.C. Hopps, Ltd. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-437, Dkt. 29 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020) (<u>Exhibit F</u>)	11
<i>Kelaber, Connell & Conner v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , No. 19-cv-693, 2020 WL 886120 (D.S.C. Feb. 24, 2020) (<u>Exhibit Z</u>)	22
<i>King v. N. River Ins. Co.</i> , 297 S.E.2d 637 (S.C. 1982).....	25
<i>Koppers Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 98 F.3d 1440 (3d Cir. 1996).....	7, 24
<i>Lipsbutz v. Gen. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 96 N.W.2d 880 (1959)	19
<i>Madison Constr. Co. v. Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 735 A.2d 100 (Pa. 1999)	6
<i>Mama Jo's, Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.</i> , No. 17-cv-23362, 2018 WL 3412974 (S.D. Fla. June 11, 2018) (<u>Exhibit T</u>)	18
<i>Manpower Inc. v. Ins. Co. of Pa.</i> , No. 08-cv-85, 2009 WL 3738099 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 3, 2009) (<u>Exhibit L</u>)	14
<i>Mastellone v. Lightning Rod Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 884 N.E.2d 1130 (Oh. Ct. App. 2008).....	18
<i>Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.</i> , 9 Mass L. Rptr. 41, 1998 WL566658 (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 12, 1998) (<u>Exhibit S</u>)	17
<i>McMillan v. State Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 1073 (3d Cir. 1990).....	6, 8
<i>McTernan v. City of York</i> , 577 F.3d 521 (3d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger</i> , 131 F. App'x 823 (3d Cir. 2005).....	13, 14, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**(continued)****Page**

<i>MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 187 Cal. App. 4th 766 (2010)	18
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998).....	17
<i>Narricot Indus., Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , No. 01-cv-4679, 2002 WL 31247972 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2002) (<u>Exhibit V</u>).....	20, 23
<i>Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great N. Ins. Co.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	12
<i>One Place Condo., LLC v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 11-cv-2520, 2015 WL 2226202 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 22, 2015) (<u>Exhibit M</u>).....	16
<i>Optical Servs., USA v. Franklin Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. BER-L-3681-20 (N.J. Super. Ct. Aug. 13, 2020) (<u>Exhibit B</u>).....	10, 27
<i>Or. Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-1932, 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016) (<u>Exhibit N</u>)	16
<i>Ostrzenski v. Seigel</i> , 177 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Owners Ins. Co. v. Clayton</i> , 614 S.E.2d 611 (S.C. 2005)	7, 24
<i>Philadelphia Parking Auth. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	9
<i>Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002).....	12, 13, 15, 19
<i>Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Lillard-Roberts</i> , No. 01-cv-1362, 2002 WL 31495830 (D. Or. June 18, 2002) (<u>Exhibit O</u>)	16
<i>Ridley Park Fitness, LLC v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20080358 (Pa. 1d Jud. Dist. Aug. 31, 2020) (<u>Exhibit A</u>).....	10, 27
<i>Rocks v. Philadelphia</i> , 868 F.2d 644 (3d Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Rose’s 1, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , No. 2020-CA-002424-B, 2020 WL 4589206 (D.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 6, 2020) (<u>Exhibit H</u>).....	13
<i>Roundabout Theatres, Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 302 A.D.2d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)	12
<i>Sciolla v. W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 987 F. Supp. 2d 594 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	7, 24
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	16
<i>Ski Shawnee, Inc. v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-cv-2391, 2010 WL 2696782 (M.D. Pa. July 6, 2010) (<u>Exhibit W</u>).....	21
<i>Sloan v. Phoenix of Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 207 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. Ct. App. 1973)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**(continued)****Page**

<i>Source Food Tech, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 465 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006)	8, 19
<i>Stack Metallurgical Servs., Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> , No. 05-cv-1315, 2007 WL 464715 (D. Or. Feb. 7, 2007) (<u>Exhibit R</u>)	16
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Barrett</i> , 530 S.E.2d 132 (S.C. 2000)	6, 7, 24
<i>Stone v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 153 A. 550 (Pa. 1931)	25, 27
<i>Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-3127, 2020 WL 4692385 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020) (<u>Exhibit D</u>)	11, 15, 21, 23
<i>Sunbeam Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 781 A.2d 1189 (Pa. 2001)	26
<i>Swarner v. Mut. Benefit Group</i> , 72 A.3d 641 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013)	24
<i>Syufy Enters. v. Home Ins. Co. of Ind.</i> , No. 94-cv-756, 1995 WL 129229 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 1995) (<u>Exhibit Y</u>)	22
<i>Tatalovich v. Pa. Nat'l Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 10724, 2003 WL 22844173 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Oct. 10, 2003) (<u>Exhibit AA</u>)	25
<i>The Phoenix Ins. Co. v. Infogroup, Inc.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 3d 815 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	18
<i>Tomlinson v. Mixon</i> , 626 S.E.2d 43 (S.C. Ct. App. 2006)	26
<i>Total Intermodal Servs. Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 17-cv-4908, 2018 WL 3829767 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2018) (<u>Exhibit P</u>)	16
<i>Travco Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010)	16
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of Pa.</i> , 439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	17
<i>Universal Image Prods., Inc. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 475 F. App'x 569 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Urogynecology Specialist of Fla. LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 20-cv-1174, Dkt. 21 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2020) (<u>Exhibit C</u>)	11, 27
<i>W. Run Student Hous. Assocs., LLC v. Huntington Nat'l Bank</i> , 712 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> , 887 A.2d 282 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005)	8
<i>Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 968 A.2d 724 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009)	9
